UNOFFICIAL COPY

[llinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database

Program LTI,

Certificate of Compliance

Doc#. 1419618030 Fee: $60.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 APRF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

X ““‘“’E /) Date: 07/16/2014 08:23 AM Pg: 1 of 12

op A "’%\(" ‘_’[,
ot oYk

Report Mortgage F:avd
800-532-8785

The property identified as: ~ —  PIN: 12-21-324-158-0000

Address:

Street: 3214 SUNSET LN

Street line 2:

City: FRANKLIN PARK State: IL ZIP Code: 60131

Lender Peoples Home Equity inc.

Borrower: Rosendo Duarte and Yesenia Duarte

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $154,646.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to reesrd a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 6BESCFF9-0001-452C-B1D8-EB3A6BD81796B Execution date: 07/03/2014




1419618030 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:

After Recording Return To:
PEOPLES HOME EQUITY INC.
150 N. SEVEN OAKS
ENOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37923
Loan Number: 2099855

—= [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Firat Amorann S0
Spcor o 20497 MORTGAGE FHA CASE NO.
C:’)J’Fﬂ 137-7709841-703
MEIN: 100648800020998554 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

THIS MORTGAGE ("Sceurity Instrument™y i<aiven on - JULY 3, 2014
The Mortgagor is  Rosendo Duarte and YVe<enia Duarte husband and wife

("Borrower").
This Security Instrument is given to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ine. ("MERS") as Mortgagee. MERS
is the nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's stucceessorgand assigns. MERS 1s organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and (elephone nw wer'of P.O. Box 2026, Fhint, M1 48501-
2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.
PEOPLES HCOME EQUITY INC. ("Lender")
is organized and existing under the laws of TENNESSEE ,
and has an address of 5205 MARYLAND WAY, SUITE 100, BRENTWOOD, TENNESSEE
37027
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ~ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED FORTY-SIX AND (0/100 Dollars (U.S. § 154,646,090 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note datcd the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"); vmih provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, duc and payable on AUGUST 1, 2044
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, wilh interest,
and all renewals, cxtensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, wilh mterest,
advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the sccurity of this Security Instrument; and {c) the performance
of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Sccurity Instrument and the Note. For this purpose,
Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solefy as nomince for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) and lo the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in

Cock County, Illinois:
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic € o
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 1 of 9 wiww. docmagic. com

b |



1419618030 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE EXHIBIT ''A'' ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A
PART HEREQF.

which has the'address of 3214 Sunset Ln

[Street]
Fiankzlin Park , Mlinois 60131 {"Property Address"):
Gyl {Zip Code}

TOGETHER WITH «!!“the improvements now or hereafter crecled on the property, and all eascments,
appurtenances, and fixtures nov| or hereafier a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall alse be
covered by this Security Instrument.”All of the foregoing is referred to in this Sccurity Enstrument as the "Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERSholds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument; but, if necessary to comply Witk Taw or custom, MERS (as nomince for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or alof those interests, including, but not limited to, the night to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action requi=d-of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canccling
this Security [nstrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is law fully seised of the estatc hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Propirty is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally (he title to the Frorerty against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants to' national usc and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform sccurity itsicument.covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agres 26-{ollows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt cvidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shail include in cach monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late chaiges, 2cum for (a) laxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) feasehold payments ar ground rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the/Lesder must pay a
morlgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary”); ol ja.any year in
which such premium would have becn required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each maoth!y payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to theSecretary,
or (i) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secrctary,
in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items
are called "Escrow ltems" and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds.®

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow ltems in an aggregate amount not to cxeeed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended
from time to time {"RESPA™), excepl that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements
or disbursements before the Borrower' s payments are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for
(he mortgage insurance premium,

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DacMagic EFarms,
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 2 of 9 wﬁf,,_ggc;a;??gﬁ



1419618030 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[f the amounts held by Lender for Escrow [tems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time
arc not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and requirc Borrower to make
ap the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds arc pledged as additional sccurity for all sums secured by this Security Instrument.  If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (¢} and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated to pay to the Secrctary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be
credited with any balance remaining for al installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Aprlication of Payments. All payments under paragraphs I and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

FIRS4, *o the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by

the Secretary-instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiurm;

SECOND, w.sny faxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard

insurance preduivins, as required;

THIRD, to intercst aueunder the Note;

FOURTH, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

FIFTH, to late charges <u¢ under the Nole,

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subsequéntly erected, against any hazards, casualtics, and contingencies, including fire,
for which Lender requires insurance. 7 hislinsurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requires. Borrower shall also iugutg all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erected, against loss by floods 1wthe extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with
companies approved by Lender. The insurancepnicies and any rencwals shall be held by Lender and shall include
loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptab'ado, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company corcerned is hereby authorized and directed (o make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and’tosLendcr jointly.  All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b} (o the restoration or repair of the damaged Preperty. Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly paymen's which are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over ail zipount required to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the enticv-legally entitled thereto.

[ the event of foreclosure of this Security [nstrument or other transfer of title t« the Property that extinguishes
the indebledness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in, force shall pass (o the
purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrow(r's T.oan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal resiacace within sixty
days after the execution of this Sccurity Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer o the Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year aiter fie date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause unduc hardship for Borrower, or unless eXienuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating
circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow
the Property to deteriorate, rcasonable wear and tcar excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is
vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant
or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default it Borrower, during the loan application process, gave
materially falsc or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any matcrial
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited 1o, representations
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. [f this Security Instrument is on a

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ERpirimis
ILMTGZ. FHA 07/03/12 Page 3 of 9 www.docmagic.com



1419618030 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

leaschold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. 1f Borrower acquires fee title to the Propesty, the
lcasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, i connection
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condcmnation, arc
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred lo in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any cxcess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Ingtument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmenta!or smunicipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligation: snime directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
lLender's interest’ inhe. Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing these payn:ents:

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agrecments ~eianed in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lendor's rights in the Properfy (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever 1s neccssary fo protect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property, including paymcat o) taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioncd n paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender wid<r this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
securcd by this Security Instrument. These arirants shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Nole rate,
and at the option of Lender shall be immediately <12 and payable.

Borrower shall promplly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Insirument unless Borrower:
(a) agrecs in writing to the payment of the obligation securcd by the licn in a manncr acceptable to Lender; (b) contests
in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcemert o the lien in, Icgal procecdings which in the Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Insaruinent.  If Lender determines that any part of the
Property is subject to a lien which may aftain priority over this Secunty Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisty the lien or take enc or mare of the actions set forth above within
10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authonzed by the Secrcisiys

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(2) Default. Lender may, excepl as limited by regulations issucd by the Secrefary in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security instrument if:
() Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly paymen: requized by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, 1o perform any/0i¢r obligattons
contained in this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicablc law (including section 341(d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with'the prior
approval of the Secretary, requirc immediate payment in full of all sums sccured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) All or part of the Properly, or a beneficial inferest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is
sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(ii) The Property is not occupicd by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in ful,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subscquent events.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Foring
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 4 of 9 www.docmagic.com



1419618030 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary, [nmany circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender s rights, in the case of payment defaults, (o requirc immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosurc if nol permitted by regulations
of the Secretary.

(¢) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within - 60 DAYS

from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums sccured by
this Security Insirument. A written statement of any authorized agent of the Secrelary dated subsequent lo
€0 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Insirument and
the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option
may aot be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due (o Lender's fajlure to remit
& mer.gage insurance premium to the Secrctary.

10. Reirstatament. Borrower has a right to be rcinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full
because of Bortawer's failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument.  This right applies
even after foreclcsars rroceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Sceurity Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts.reaired to bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent they arc obligations of
Borrower under this Security lnstrument, foreclosurc costs and reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses
properly associated with the ‘oreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required 2o permit reinstatement if: (i} Lender has aceepled reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedidigs viithin two years immediately preccding the commencement of a current
foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstatemen il preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority ofthe lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance bv Lender Not a Waiver. Exiension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by thie-Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the labiltly of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in
interest. Lender shall not be required (o commence procecdirgs against any successor in interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sunss s=cured by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower' s successorsia irterest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the cxercize of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liabitity; Co-Signers. The covenants and agrecments
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assighs of Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) 1s co-signing zhis Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the termg0-this Security Instrument, (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument; and \c) igrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations witiregard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be givenbyaelivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notic¢ sia!l be direcied
to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice o Lander shall
be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice te-borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower ot Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governcd by federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security [nstrument
or the Note which can be given cffect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Sceurity
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given onc conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMaglc €Rammns
ILMTGZ. FHA 07/03/12 Page 5 of 9 wiww.docmagic.com



1419618030 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyonc else to do, anything
affceting the Property that is in violation of any Environmertal Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply
lo the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that arc generally
recognized to be appropriale to normal residential uscs and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party invelving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances atfecting the Property
is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law,

As used™in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or bazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleumn predusiz, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive matsials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction wheré the Property is located that relale to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM CrRVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rens. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authoiizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs
cach tenant of the Property to pay.ne rents (o Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior (o Lender's notice to
Borrower of Borrower's breach of any ¢overant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Propery as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and it an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrowcr < £2) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sws secured by the Security Instrument; {b) Lender shall be
entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's wrifien demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the reitsand has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph ¥/,

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or matn.ain the Property before or after giving notice
of breach fo Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed w¢ceiver.may do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shalk not cure or waive any default or invalidate tny o.har right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by #iie-Sceurity [nstrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in tuhvider paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be si:titled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but 1ot limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and (he S:cretary requires
immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial pow<r 2« sale provided
in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a
foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property s provided
in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise auilable to
a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Sceurity
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Sceurity
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under applicable law.

20. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby relcases and watves alk rights
under and by virtue of the [llinois homestead exemption laws.

21. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fcrmns
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 6 of 9 www. docmagic. com



1419618030 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

expense to protect Lendet's interests in Borrower's cotlateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that 13 made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurancc. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be mare than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. [f one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together withthis Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated o and shall amend
and supplitier. the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s} were a part of this Sccurity
Instrument.

[Check applicyole box(es)].

1 Condominiuta. Rider [7] Graduated Payment Rider [] Growing Equity Rider
[ Planned Unit Develcpment Rider 7] Adjustable Rate Rider [] Rechabilitation Loan Rider
[] Non-Owner Occupancy Pider [X] Other [Specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT ELANK]

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMaale Eomns
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 7 of 9 wory demagic. com



1419618030 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower aceepts and agrees to the terms contained in pages 1 through 9 of this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it.

%
7 - ' \

: /"//;‘%5/”///’

(Scal) o 2 (Seal)
Rogendo Duarte -Borrower Yesenia Duarte -Borrower
/) {Seal) (Seal}
-Borrower -Borrower
Z . {Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
Witness: Wwitness:
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DoeMagle €Rurmig

ILMTGZ FHA 07/03/12 Page & of 9 wirw. dacmagic. corm



1419618030 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Statc Of ILLINOIS

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

County of Cock

. . 12 \
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this .'\r L)\ ‘ ?

Rosendo Duarte AND Yesenia Duarte

by

QOFFICIAL SEAL
JANE CHUNT

£ OF ILLINOIS

BUC - STAT
NOTARY PUBL RES08AT

MY COMMISSION EXPi

(Scal)

Loan Criginator: Jorge Rodri
Toan Originator Orgamrgezatimgue

N o
\/%\\.u/ ( CPS

Siﬁﬁaturﬁ_)f Person Taking Acknowledgment

‘ /
i\ e /
-

i

PreTe ol
)

Title

Surial Number, if any

7, NMLSR ID 263580
Pecples Hore Bguity, Inc #1002426, NMISR ID 63371

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS
ILMTGZ FHA 07/03/12

Page 9 of 9

DacMagic EFovmgs
www.docmagic.cam



1419618030 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 2099855
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA CaseNo.; 137-7709841-703
Date: JULY 3, 2014
Lender: PECPLES HOME EQUITY INC.

Borrower: Rogendo Duarte, Yesenia Duarte

THIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 3rd day of JULY, 2014
and is incornarated into and shall be deemed o amend and supplement the Mortgage (ihe "Sccurily
Instrument") of tic.same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower”) to secure Borrower's note (the
"Note") of even datenerewith, to PEOPTLES HOME EQUITY INC.
(the "Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Security Instrument and located at:
3214 Sunget. Ln, Franklin Park, Illinois 60131

{Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In «ddition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forthan the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND

SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SIX AND 00/10C0 Jollars (U.S. § 154, 646 .00 )
at the rate of 4,250 %.
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms add copvenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider. //)
r K \‘f
: \‘\_\ // 7
Z , (Seal) s LSRN s e (Scal)
Rosendo Duarte -Borrower Ye &F{n ia Duarte -Borrower
(Seal) CNeal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Scal)
-Borrower -Borrower
ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER DocMagic €5
ILFHAFIR.RDR 05/29{12 www, docmagic. coim

DR




1419618030 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFIGEAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Legal Description: LOT 109 AND THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT 108 IN BLOCK 53 IN THE THIRD ADDITION TO FRANKLIN
PARK, A SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS 21 AND 28, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Permanent Index #'s: 12-21-324-159-0000 Vol. 0065 and 12-21-324-155-0000

Property Address: 3214 Sunset Lane, Franklin Park, IHlinois 60131



